
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

26 July 2022 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 7: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(3) 

Havering Residents’ Group 
(2) 

       Labour Group  
                 (2) 

           Robert Benham 
           Dilip Patel 
           Viddy Persaud 
 

                Julie Wilkes 
      Philip Ruck (Vice-Chair) 

        Mandy Anderson            
             (Chairman) 
        Matthew Stanton 

 
 

Trade Union Observers 
Derek Scott 

 

  

  
 

  
 

  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Christine Elsasser 01708 433675 

christine.elsasser@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Pensions Committee, 26 July 2022 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 



Pensions Committee, 26 July 2022 

 
 

 

 



Pensions Committee, 26 July 2022 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  
 
Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING - 15 MARCH 2022 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2022 and 

authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE QUARTER ENDING MARCH 2022 (Pages 5 - 52) 
 
 Report and appendices attached. 

 

6 PENSION FUND ACCOUNT 2021/22 (Pages 53 - 94) 
 
 Report and appendices attached. 

 

7 TCFD REPORTING (Pages 95 - 102) 
 
 Report and appendices attached. 

 

8 CLIMATE RISK PLAN (Pages 103 - 130) 
 
 Report and appendices attached. 

 

 
 Zena Smith 

Democratic and Election 
Services Manager 

 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

15 March 2022 (7.00  - 9.08 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

John Crowder (Chairman) and Osman Dervish 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Labour Group 
 

  
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

  
 

 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
237 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for inability to attend the meeting were received by Councillor 
Jason Frost and Keith Darvill. Councillors Martin Goode and Ron Ower 
attended the meeting remotely. 
 

238 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

239 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes for the meeting held on 25 January 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

240 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION BUDGET 2022/23 AND SERVICE LEVEL 
AGREEMENT REVIEW  
 
The Committee were presented with Pensions Administration Budget 
2022/23 and Service Level Agreement Review report.  The Havering Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) was provided via a shared service 
agreement with Lancashire County Council (LCC) who delegate the function 
to the Local Pensions Partnership Administration (LPPA). The report 
detailed the LPPA’s proposed budget for 2022/23 of £0.519m, an overall 
increase of 3% from 2021/22. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Pensions Committee, 15 March 2022 

 
 

 

 
It was explained that the LPPA were also proposing a change to the service 
level agreements (SLA) currently in place. This would be the first change to 
the SLA following the commencement of the shared service agreement in 
November 2017.   
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations. 
 

241 BUSINESS PLAN – PC ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22  
 
The Committee were presented with the Business Plan – Annual Report 
2021-22. The report set out the work undertaken by the Committee during 
2021/22 and the plan of work for the forthcoming three years, attached as 
Appendix A and would form the basis of a rolling Pension Fund Business 
Plan 2022/23 – 2024/25.  
 
It was explained that this would be the last year of the current Pensions 
Committee term of office due to the Local Borough Elections being held in 
May 2022. Therefore the Committee’s achievement only were covered from 
the period 1st April 2021 to 31 December 2021 to meet Council reporting 
deadlines. The report also explained why a Business Plan was needed and 
what it should contain. 
 
This is the last year of the current Pensions Committee term of office due to 
the Local Borough Elections being held in May 2022, therefore the 
Committee’s achievements. 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations. 
 

242 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER END 
DECEMBER 2021  
 
The Committee were presented with the Pension Fund Performance 
Monitoring Quarter End December 2021 report. The report provided an 
overview of Fund investment performance, Manager Monitoring and any 
relevant Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) updates for the 
quarter ending 31 December 2021.  
 
It was explained that the significant events (Russian invasion of the Ukraine) 
that occurred after the production of the report would be addressed verbally 
at the meeting.   
 
Previous to the volatility now seen in the markets, Funds had grown in value 
by 3.04% over the quarter but had underperformed in both their tactical and 
strategic benchmark. The general position of the Fund was considered 
along with other matters, including any current issues, as advised by 
Hymans. 
 

Page 2



Pensions Committee, 15 March 2022 

 
 

 

The Committee agreed to exclude the Public from all relevant parts of 
Appendices B and C on the grounds of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
A fund manager from Royal London Asset Management attended the 
meeting and gave an overview of asset classes and funds held in the fund. 
Hymans’ was also on hand and discussed the fund’s performance. Hymans 
and Officers discussed with Members any issues arising from the monitoring 
of the other managers. 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations.  
 

243 PUBLIC SERVICE PENSIONS ACT 2013 - SECTION 13 REPORT  
 
The Committee were presented with the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 
– Section 13 report. The Government Actuary Department (GAD) had been 
appointed by the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
(DLUHC) to report under section 13 of the Public Service Pensions Act 
2013 in connection with the actuarial valuations of the 88 Funds in the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) in England and Wales.  
 
This report was published as three documents: the executive summary 
(Appendix A), the report (Appendix B) and appendices (Appendix C). 

 

It was explained that GAD were content that the Havering Fund had a 
reasonable funding plan in place and there were no concerns identified in 
the report that would require any action from the Committee. 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE            26 July 2022  

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE  
MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER 
ENDED MARCH 2022 

CLT Lead: 
 

Dave McNamara 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Chrissie Sampson 
Pension Fund Accountant (Finance)/ 
Debbie Ford Pension Fund Manager 
(Finance) 
01708432569 
Debbie.ford@onesource.co.uk 
 

Policy context: 
  
 

Pension Fund Manager performance is 
regularly monitored to ensure investment 
objectives are being met and to keep the 
committee updated with Pension issues 
and developments. 

Financial summary: 
 
 

This report comments upon the 
performance of the Fund for the period 
ended 31 March 2022 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering    [X]  
Places making Havering     [X]  
Opportunities making Havering     [X]  
Connections making Havering     [X] 

 
 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
 
This report provides an overview of how the fund’s investments are performing, how the individual 
Investment Managers are also performing against their set targets and any relevant Local 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Debbie.ford@onesource.co.uk


 
 

Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) updates for the quarter ending 31 March 2022. Significant 
events that occur after production of this report will be addressed verbally at the meeting. 
 
The Fund reduced in value by 3.03% over this quarter, it underperformed the tactical benchmark by 
-2.51% and outperformed the strategic benchmark by 1.79%. 
 
The general position of the Fund is considered plus other matters including any current issues as 
advised by Hymans. 
 
The manager attending the meeting will be: 
 
Russell Investments 
 
Hymans will discuss the fund’s performance after which the manager will be invited to join the 
meeting, make their presentation and answer any questions.  
 
Hymans and Officers will discuss with Members any issues arising from the monitoring of the other 
managers. 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1) Consider Hymans Market Background, Strategic Overview and Manager Performance 

Report (Appendix A)  

2) Consider Hymans Performance Report and views (Appendix B Exempt) 

3) Receive presentation from the Fund’s Currency Hedge  Manager: Russell Investments 

(Appendix C – Exempt)  

4) Consider the quarterly reports sent electronically, provided by each fund manager. 

5) Note the analysis of the cash balances.  

 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 
 

1. Elements from Hymans report, which are deemed non-confidential can be found in 
Appendix A. Opinions on fund manager performance will remain as exempt and shown in 
Appendix B. 

 
2. Where appropriate topical LGPS news that may affect the Pension Fund will be included. 

 
3. We welcome any feedback and suggestions that will help members gain a better 

understanding of the reports. 
Page 6



 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
4. BACKGROUND 

 
 

a. The Committee adopted an updated Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) in July 
2020.  

 
b. The objective of the Fund’s ISS is to deliver a stable long-term investment return in 

excess of the expected growth in the Fund’s liabilities. 
 
c. The Fund’s assets are monitored quarterly to ensure that the long term objective of 

the ISS is being delivered.  
 
d. We measure returns against tactical and strategic benchmarks: 

 
e. Tactical Benchmark - Each manager has been 
[...]
compared to the arithmetic return, to account for

potential volatility of returns.

The difference between the arithmetic mean return and the geometric mean return increases as the volatility increases.

Risk Warning

Geometric vs. Arithmetic Performance

Appendix

13

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

     PENSIONS COMMITTEE 26 JULY 2022 
 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS 2021/22 

SLT Lead: 
 

Dave McNamara 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Debbie Ford 
Pension Fund Manager (Finance) 
01708432569 
Debbie.ford@onesource.co.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Pension Fund accounts to be noted by the 
Pensions Committee  

Financial summary: 
 
 

This report comments on the Pension 
Fund Accounts for the year ended 31 
March 2022  

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering [X]  
Places making Havering  [X]  
Opportunities making Havering  [X]  
Connections making Havering  [X] 

 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
This report provides Members with an extract of the Authority’s Statement of 
Accounts for the year to 31st March 2022 showing the unaudited accounts of the 
Havering Pension Fund (“the Fund”) as at that date.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Debbie.ford@


Pensions Committee, 26 July 2022 

 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
That the Committee consider and note the Havering Pension Fund Accounts 
(unaudited) as at 31st March 2022 and consider if there are any issues that need to 
brought to the attention of the Audit Committee.  
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1 Background 
 

1.1. A review of the effectiveness of external audit and transparency of 
financial reporting in local authorities by Sir Tony Redmond included a 
recommendation that the deadline for publishing audited accounts is 
extended to 30 September from the 31 July each year with draft 
accounts published on or before the 1 August. The proposal is for the 
amended deadlines to cover two financial years – 2020/21 and 
2021/22 and then reviewed once it’s established audit completion 
dates have improved or not. 

 
1.2. Following this review the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 

Government (MHCLG) now the Department of Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities (DLUHC) issued a ‘Consultation on amendments to 
the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015’. This resulted in a change 
to regulations and the Local Authority Audit (Amendment) Regulations 
2021 came into force on 31 March 2021. 

 
1.3. Draft accounts must be published on or before the 1 August 2022.  

 
1.4. The latest version of the Pension Fund Accounts are shown as 

attached in Appendix A.  
 
1.5. The Accounts are compiled in line with the Chartered Instituted Institute 

of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) “LGPS Funds Accounts 
2020/21 example accounts.” 

 
1.6. There were no code changes in 2021/22 that affect the Pension Fund. 

 
1.7. Key movements to note from the 2021/22 accounts are: 

 

 The Net Assets of the Fund has increased to £920m for 2021/22 from 
£874m in 2020/21, a net increase of £46m.  
 

 The net increase of £46m is compiled of profit on investments and 
change in the market value of assets of £25m, investment income of 

Page 54



Pensions Committee, 26 July 2022 

 
 
 

 

£15m, net additions of cash of £11m and offset by management 
expenses of (£5m). Further details are included within the Fund 
Account and Net Asset Statement included in this report.  

 
1.8. At the time of writing this report, the Pension Fund Accounts 2021/22 

are still subject to audit by our external auditor’s Ernst and Young LLP 
(EY) as part of the overall audit of the Authority’s Statement of 
Accounts. Consequently the 2020/21 Pension fund accounts have also 
yet to be finalised. The delays are not attributable t
[...]
gered in the event of employer

default.

Six admitted bodies, which are subject to pending legal agreements, will hold bonds or guarantees

totalling £0.41m. 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

     PENSIONS COMMITTEE               26 July 2022  
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

TASKFORCE FOR CLIMATE-
RELATED FINANCIAL DISCLOSURES 
– Report for year ending 31 March 
2022  

CLT Lead: 
 

Dave McNamara 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Debbie Ford Pension Fund Manager 
(Finance) 
01708432569 
Debbie.ford@onesource.co.uk 

Policy context: 
  
 

Management of climate risks 

Financial summary: 
 
 

£2,000.00 for the report  

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering    [X]  
Places making Havering     [X]  
Opportunities making Havering     [X]  
Connections making Havering     [X] 

 
 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
 
Appendix A to this report summarises the Funds current position concerning the 11 
climate-related disclosures under the scope of the Taskforce on Climate-related 
Financial Disclosures (TCFD), for the year ending 31 March 2022.   
 
The Committee’s Business Plan for 2022/2023 includes the development of a 
broader climate action plan. 
 
 
 

Page 95

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Debbie.ford@


Pensions Committee, 26 July 2022 

 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
 
That the Committee: 
 

Consider and agree the 31 March 2022 TCFD report as attached as 

Appendix A. 

 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 

1. The Fund’s Investment consultant (Hymans) have set out a summary of the 
Fund’s current position with regards to the 11 climate-related disclosures 
under the scope of the TCFD framework for the year ending 31 March 2022, 
as attached at Appendix A  

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
a. The TCFD was established in 2015 by the Financial Stability Board at 
the request of G20, to review how the reporting on climate-related issues in 
financial reporting could be improved. In June 2017, the TCFD published its 
final recommendations providing a framework to report on their climate-
related risks and opportunities. 

 
b. TCFD recommendations are structured around four themes, 
Governance, Strategy, Risk Management and Metrics and Targets. 
Across these four themes, there are 11 disclosures. 
 
c. The United Kingdom has announced its intention to make TCFD 
aligned disclosures mandatory by 2025. 
 
d. It is not yet mandatory for the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) to produce a TCFD report but the former Committee were keen to 
comply with these requirements and opted for an early adoption. This is the 
Fund’s second report under the TCFD framework, summarising the current 
position across the 11 disclosures. Future reports will continue to highlight 
actions taken over the year to improve the position in line with suggested 
actions developed as a result of this report and underlying analysis. 
 
e. The 2022 report will be published as a standalone document; 
previously this was incorporated within the Pension Fund Annual Report.  
 

Page 96



Pensions Committee, 26 July 2022 

 
 
 

 

 
f. The Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) 
are expected to issue consultation on TCFD reporting for pension schemes 
in the autumn of 2022 – LGPS guidance on this is not expected until well into 
2023.  
 
g. The Committee has not formally adopted any climate related metrics 
for management of the Fund therefore there is no data reported against the 
theme for Metrics and Targets.  
 
h. The Committee expects to consider this as part of the evolution of its 
approach to the management of climate related risks over the coming year as 
part of its Climate Risk Plan. 
 
i. Elsewhere on the agenda is the Climate Risk Plan that will kick start 
the process of setting targets for the Fund. 
 

 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
 
The Committee believe that climate change is a systemic risk and seek to mana
[...]
rom global developed market equities. The Fund’s Officers were part of the seed 

investor group for the LCIV PEPPA Fund and provided feedback at various stages of the development 

process.  

As a consequence, the Weighted Average Carbon Intensity (‘WACI’) of the Fund’s equity assets reduced to 76% of 

that of global markets.  Over 2022/23, the Committee will be reviewing its Emerging Market Equity exposure, noting 

this allocation is also a significant contributor to WACI of the Fund equity allocation.   

The Committee has had a more detailed assessment of climate considerations and risks over the year. The Fund’s 

Climate Risk Plan provides a plan for the Fund to  address climate risk. The Fund’s current position in this plan is to 

establish a baseline position for change, from then on, the Fund can expect to focus on specific areas and frame 

objectives and targets for change. Following this, the Fund will be able to develop and implement a plan to address 

climate-related risks and monitor and report these over time.  

Disclosure C: Describe the resilience of the organisation’s strategy, taking into consideration different 
climate-related scenarios including a 2 degree or lower scenario. 

The Committee has not undertaken any analysis on the impact of climate scenarios on the Fund.  The Committee 

intends that climate-related scenario analysis will be undertaken as part of the Fund’s ongoing triennial actuarial 

valuation being undertaken as at 31 March 2022 .  

Risk Management  

Disclosure A: Describe the organisation’s processes for identifying and assessing climate-related risks. 

At a simple level, the Committee’s risk management process comprises identification, assessment, monitoring and 

control of risk. Climate risks are identified by the Committee with support from Officers and Advisors as appropriate. 

Once risks are identified, they are then evaluated and prioritised based on the overall threat posed to the Fund. The 

Committee pri
[...]
 and 
opportunities in line with its strategy and risk management process.  

The Committee has not formally adopted any climate related metrics for management of the Fund.  Committee 

expects to consider this as part of the evolution of its approach to the management of climate related risks during the 

year as part of its Climate Risk Plan.  On an informal basis when considering individual investment solutions, the 

Committee has considered a range of metrics as part of their initial discussions including Weighted Average Carbon 

Intensity, Carbon footprint, exposure to materially impacted sectors and stewardship behaviours of managers. 

Disclosure B: Disclose Scope 1, Scope 2 and if appropriate Scope 3 greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions and 
the related risks. 

The Committee has not collated data on climate metrics as at 31 March 2022 but aims to provide a full disclosure of 

metrics for the Fund  in 2022/2023, as the Fund is still to formally define its climate related metrics for management 

and monitoring.  

Disclosure C: Describe the targets used by the organisation to manage climate-related risks and 
opportunities and performance against targets. 

The Committee has not yet set targets for the Fund. Over the year, the Fund will consider setting targets for a Net 

Zero ambition and respective date for achieving this and milestones towards it. In making commitments, the 

Committee will consider the forthcoming consultation on TCFD by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 

Communities.  

Page 102



 
 
     
      
PENSIONS COMMITTEE               26 July 2022  

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

CLIMATE RISK PLAN 

CLT Lead: 
 

Dave McNamara 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Debbie Ford Pension Fund Manager 
(Finance) 
01708432569 
Debbie.ford@onesource.co.uk 

Policy context: 
  
 

Develop the Fund’s plan for 
addressing climate risk 

Financial summary: 
 
 

No direct costs  

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering    [X]  
Places making Havering     [X]  
Opportunities making Havering     [X]  
Connections making Havering     [X] 

 
 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
 
Appendix A to this report sets out the next steps in developing the Fund’s Plan for 
addressing climate risk within the Fund’s investment portfolio. 
 
The Committee’s Business Plan for 2022/2023 includes the development of a 
broader climate action plan. 
 
 

Page 103

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Debbie.ford@


Pension Committee, 26 July 2022 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That the Committee: 
 

Consider and agree the next steps in developing the Fund’s plans for 

addressing climate risk as set out in Hymans Report at Appendix A. 

 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 
 

1. The Fund’s Investment consultant (Hymans) have set out the possible next 
steps in developing the Fund’s plans for addressing climate risk in their report 
attached as Appendix A. 

 
2. Hymans will discuss these possible next steps with the Committee and 

ascertain any additional actions that need to be taken to meet the Fund’s 
requirements. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
a. The Committee has established and published a Statement of Investment 

Beliefs and a Responsible Investment policy, which are included in the Fund’s 
Investment Strategy Statement (ISS). This reflects the broad views of 
committee members on investment, Environmental, Social, Governance 
(ESG), and climate matters. 

 
b. For those members new to the Pensions Committee I have included the link 

to the ISS for reference, which can be found on the Councils website by 
selecting the link as follows: -  
https://www.havering.gov.uk/downloads/download/368/pension_fund_invest
ment_strategy_2017_statements 
 

c. The Committee belief - “Climate change and the expected transition to a low 
carbon economy represents a long-term financial risk to Fund outcomes and 
should be considered as part of the Committee’s fiduciary duty”. 
 

Page 104

[...]
imate-related risks 
across the Fund’s investments portfolio. The workshop also expanded on 
different ways of assessing exposure to climate-related risks and how this 
could be used in order to set relevant ESG targets and escalate management 
with investee companies on climate-related topics.  

 
i. The workshop also included a review of the action taken by the LCIV in how 

they are addressing climate risk. 
 
j. LCIV has engaged a third party Trucost to provide Climate Reporting at the 

Fund level, including the measurement of climate related metrics. This climate 
reporting will be rolled out as an option for LCIV clients to purchase for use in 
climate reporting of investment portfolios not held with the LCIV. 

 

Page 105



Pension Committee, 26 July 2022 

 
 
 

 

k. The Climate Risk Plan follows on from the climate risk workshop. This Plan is 
to establish a baseline position for change and from then on, the Fund will 
focus on specific areas and frame objectives and targets for change. The 
Fund will be able to develop and implement a plan to address climate-related 
risks and monitor and report these over time 
 

 
 

 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
Climate related risks and broader environmental, social and governance (ESG) 
factors are a source of financial and reputational risk. 
 
The Committee has established and published a Statement of Investment Beliefs, 
which reflects the broad views of committee members on investment, ESG and 
climate matters. These beliefs are documented in the Investment Strategy Statement 
and include financial materiality of climate risk. 
 
 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
None arising directly from consideration of the content of the Report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
There are no immediate HR implications.  
 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
The Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 

requires the Council, 
[...]
siderations

Manager a NZAMI 

signatory

Manager supports 

Climate Action 100+

Action needed

Royal London Credit No Yes Yes Yes. Multi-asset credit 

funds with an ESG focus 

should be explored.

Churchill Private Debt Not explicitly No Yes (parent company 

Nuveen)

No

Permira Private Debt Not explicitly No No No

Russell Currency 

Overlay

n/a Yes Yes No

P
age 128



21

Risk warning

Please note the value of investments, and income from them, may fall as well as rise. This includes equities, 

government or corporate bonds, and property, whether held directly or in a pooled or collective investment 

vehicle. Further, investments in developing or emerging markets may be more volatile and less marketable than in 

mature markets. Exchange rates may also affect the value of an overseas investment. As a result, an investor may not 

get back the amount originally invested. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance.

P
age 129



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING - 15 MARCH 2022
	5 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE QUARTER ENDING MARCH 2022
	(1) Appendix A Hymans Investment Monitoring Report PUBLIC
	(1) Appendix B Hymans Investment Monitoring Report EXEMPT
	(1) Russell Investment presentation C EXEMPT

	6 PENSION FUND ACCOUNT 2021/22
	(2) Pensions Fund Account 2021 22 Appendix A FINAL

	7 TCFD REPORTING
	(4) Appendix A Hymans TCFD Report

	8 CLIMATE RISK PLAN
	(3) Appendix A Havering Climate Risk Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

26 July 2022 (7.00  - 9.25 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel and Viddy Persaud 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Julie Wilkes 

Labour Group Mandy Anderson (Chairman) and Matthew Stanton 
 
Trade Union Observers:    Derek Scott   
 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
244 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for inability to attend the meeting were received from Councillors 
Robert Benham and Philip Ruck. 
 

245 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosure of interest. 
 

246 MINUTES OF THE MEETING - 15 MARCH 2022  
 
The minutes from 15 March 2022 were agreed as a correct record. It was 
suggested that the second last paragraph under item 241 BUSINESS PLAN 
– PC ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22 could be removed, as it was a duplicate 
of what had been written in the previous paragraph. 
 

247 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE QUARTER ENDING MARCH 2022  
 
The Committee were presented with a report that provided an overview of 
how the fund’s investments were performing, how the individual Investment 
Managers were also performing against their set targets and any relevant 
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) updates for the quarter ending 
31 March 2022. Any significant events that occurred after production of this 
report would be addressed verbally at the meeting. 
 



Pensions Committee, 26 July 2022 

 
 

 

It was explained that the Fund had reduced in value by 3.03% over this 
quarter, it underperformed the tactical benchmark by -2.51% and 
outperformed the strategic benchmark by 1.79%. 
 
The general position of the Fund was considered and other matters 
including any current issues as advised by Hymans. Russell Investments 
attended the meeting.  
 
Hymans discussed the fund’s performance and the manager joined the 
meeting sharing their presentation and answered any questions. It was also 
explained that and as of today value had dropped a further £14.2 m due to 
market volatility. 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations. 
 

248 PENSION FUND ACCOUNT 2021/22  
 
The Committee were provided with a report that showed an extract of the 
Authority’s Statement of Accounts for the year to 31st March 2022 showing 
the unaudited accounts of the Havering Pension Fund (“the Fund”) as at 
that date. 
 
It was explained that a review of the effectiveness of external audit and 
transparency of financial reporting in local authorities by Sir Tony Redmond 
included a recommendation that the deadline for publishing audited 
accounts was  extended to 30 September from the 31 July each year with 
draft accounts published on or before the 1 August. This would cover the 
two financial years 2021 and 2021/22. 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations in the report. 
 

249 PENSION FUND ACCOUNT 2021/22  
 
The Committee were presented with a summary of the Funds current 
position concerning the 11 climate-related disclosures under the scope of 
the Taskforce on Climate-related Financial Disclosures (TCFD), for the year 
ending 31 March 2022. The Committee’s Business Plan for 2022/2023 
included the development of a broader climate action plan. Hymans took the 
members through each of the disclosures in the report.  
 
The Committee expected to consider this as part of the evolution of its 
approach to the management of climate related risks over the coming year 
as part of its Climate Risk Plan. Elsewhere on the agenda was the Climate 
Risk Plan that will kick start the process of setting targets for the Fund. 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations. 
 
 
 

 



Pensions Committee, 26 July 2022 

 
 

 

250 CLIMATE RISK PLAN  
 
The Committee was presented with a report that set out the next steps in 
developing the Fund’s Plan for addressing climate risk within the Fund’s 
investment portfolio. The Committee’s Business Plan for 2022/2023 
included the development of a broader climate action plan. 
 
It was explained that the Fund’s Investment consultant (Hymans) had set 
out the possible next steps in developing the Fund’s plans for addressing 
climate risk in their report attached as Appendix A. Hymans would discuss 
these possible next steps with the Committee and ascertain any additional 
actions that needed to be taken to meet the Fund’s requirements. 
 
The Climate Risk Plan followed on from a climate risk workshop. This Plan 
was to establish a baseline position for change and from then on, the Fund 
would focus on specific areas and frame objectives and targets for change. 
The Fund would be able to develop and implement a plan to address 
climate-related risks to monitor and report these over time. 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


